
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 14

SUBJECT: 
Grant Application and Acceptance of Any Resulting Grant Award from the Nevada Department of Health and 
Human Services, Division of Child and Family Services in the Total Amount of $72,765, to Support the North 
Las Vegas Police Department Victim Advocacy Program; and Authorize the City Manager or His Designee to 
Execute the Grant Documents and Enter into Appropriate Related Agreements for Approved Projects and 
Programs as Required and Administratively Approve Any Revised Final Funding Allocations or Contract 
Amendments as Needed. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve and Authorize)
REQUESTED BY:
Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
That City Council approve the approve the grant submission, approve acceptance of any resulting grant 
award in the amount of $72,765.00 from the Nevada Department of Health and Human Services, Division of 
Child and Family Services, for the North Las Vegas Police Department Victim Advocacy Program for FY2023-
2024, and that it authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the grant application and enter into 
appropriate related agreements for approved projects and programs as required and to administratively 
approve any revised final funding allocations or contract amendments as needed. 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $72,765.00
Explanation: Provides $72,765.00 in new grant funds for FY 2023-2024. The 
annual salary is $107,765.00; therefore, a budget adjustment of $37,000 is 
required. A local in-kind match is not required. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
200-400214-430626

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The Police Department currently provides victim advocacy services to the North Las Vegas community.  The 
Advocates provide a wide range of services to victims of crime including providing information on victim 
rights, referral to other support agencies, general counseling, assistance with filing protective orders, and 
other requirements encountered during the judicial process. The Grant Award will provide $72,765.00 for FY 
2023-2024 for the victim advocacy services, and does not require a local match.
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community, Responsible Fiscal Management

PREPARED BY: 

Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

Respectfully Submitted

Ryann Juden,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

June 21, 2023



9
1
1


